HLSS. As a result, the financial amounts noted below have been restated from amounts previously reported.

Other

In the unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013, we revised Gains on loans held
for sale, net within the Revenue section and Other, net within the Other income (expense) section from the amounts previously reported to
correctly report gains on the sale of certain loans. As a result, certain As Reported amounts noted below have been revised from amounts
previously reported.

11

1.  The loan has a government guarantee that is not separable from the loan before foreclosure.
2.  At the time of foreclosure, the creditor has the intent to convey the real estate property to the guarantor and make a claim on the

guarantee, and the creditor has the ability to recover under that claim.
3.  At the time of foreclosure, any amount of the claim that is determined on the basis of the fair value of the real estate is fixed.

The following tables summarize the effect of these restatements on our previously reported amounts.

12

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31,

2013

   As Reported   Restatement   As Restated

Deferred tax assets, net  $ 116,558   $ (987 )   $ 115,571
Financing liabilities  1,284,229   (17,256 )   1,266,973
Retained earnings  986,694   16,269   1,002,963
Total stockholders’ equity  1,796,322   16,269   1,812,591

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the

Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

   As Reported   Restatement   As Restated

Interest expense  $ (99,868 )   $ (13,352 )   $ (113,220 )

Total other expense, net (1)  (67,659 )   (28,199 )   (95,858 )

Income before income taxes  87,510   (13,352 )   74,158
Income tax expense  10,789   (2,293 )   8,496
Net income  76,721   (11,059 )   65,662
Net income attributable to Ocwen stockholders  76,721   (11,059 )   65,662
Net income attributable to Ocwen common stockholders  74,116   (11,059 )   63,057
Earnings per share attributable to Ocwen common stockholders

Basic  $ 0.55   $ (0.09 )   $ 0.46
Diluted  $ 0.53   $ (0.08 )   $ 0.45

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Six

Months Ended June 30, 2013

   As Reported   Restatement   As Restated

Interest expense  $ (193,284 )   $ (9,395 )   $ (202,679 )

Total other expense, net (1)  (177,533 )   (25,665 )   (203,198 )

Income before income taxes  138,845   (9,395 )   129,450
Income tax expense  16,977   (2,098 )   14,879
Net income  121,868   (7,297 )   114,571
Net income attributable to Ocwen stockholders  121,868   (7,297 )   114,571
Net income attributable to Ocwen common stockholders  116,692   (7,297 )   109,395
Earnings per share attributable to Ocwen common stockholders

Basic  $ 0.86   $ (0.05 )   $ 0.81
Diluted  $ 0.84   $ (0.06 )   $ 0.78

(1)  In the unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 , we revised Gains on loans
held for sale, net within the Revenue section and Other, net within the Other income (expense) section from the amounts previously
reported to correctly report gains on the sale of certain loans. These revisions increased Gains on loans held for sale, net by $14.8
million and $16.3 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013 , respectively, with a corresponding decrease to Other,

[…]

variable interest entities (VIEs) of which we are the primary beneficiary.

Securitizations of Residential Mortgage Loans

Currently, we securitize forward and reverse residential mortgage loans involving the Federal National Mortgage Association (Fannie
Mae) and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (Freddie Mac) (collectively the GSEs) and loans insured by the Federal Housing
Authority (FHA) or Department of Veterans Affairs (VA). We retain the right to service these loans and receive servicing fees based upon the
securitized loan balances and certain ancillary fees, all of which are reported in Servicing and subservicing fees on the unaudited Consolidated
Statements of Operations.

Transfers of Forward Loans

We sell or securitize forward loans that we originate or that we purchase from third parties, generally in the form of mortgage-backed
securities guaranteed by the GSEs or the Government National Mortgage Association (Ginnie Mae). Securitization usually occurs within 30
days of loan closing or purchase. We retain servicing rights associated with the

13

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

   As Reported   Restatement   As Restated

Net Income  $ 76,721   $ (11,059 )   $ 65,662
Comprehensive income  75,027   (11,059 )   63,968
Comprehensive income attributable to Ocwen stockholders  75,027   (11,059 )   63,968

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

   As Reported   Restatement   As Restated

Net Income  $ 121,868   $ (7,297 )   $ 114,571
Comprehensive income  116,495   (7,297 )   109,198
Comprehensive income attributable to Ocwen stockholders  116,495   (7,297 )   109,198

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for

the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

   As Reported   Restatement   As Restated

Net Income  $ 121,868   $ (7,297 )   $ 114,571

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Six

Months Ended June 30, 2013

   As Reported   Restatement   As Restated

Net income  $ 121,868   $ (7,297 )   $ 114,571
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Decrease in deferred tax assets, net  130   (2,098 )   (1,968 )

Net cash provided by operating activities  877,027   (9,395 )   867,632
Repayments of other secured borrowings  (5,555,805 )   9,395   (5,546,410 )

Net cash provided by financing activities  846,331   9,395   855,726

transferred loans and receive a servicing fee for services provided. We act only as a fiduciary and do not have a variable interest in the
securitization trusts. As a result, we account for these transactions as sales upon transfer.

We report the gain or loss on the transfer of the loans held for sale in Gain on loans held for sale, net in the unaudited Consolidated
Statements of Operations along with changes in fair value of the loans and the gain or loss on the related derivatives. See Note 14 – Derivative
Financial Instruments and Hedging Activities for information on these derivative financial instruments. We include all changes in loans held